2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(b)	 Adoption of HKFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” (continued)

Transition (continued)

Redesignation of financial assets at the date of initial application of HKFRS 17

The Group has adopted HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (“HKFRS 9”) before 1 July 2023. In accordance
with HKFRS 17, the Group reassessed its business models for managing financial assets and redetermined
the classification of financial assets if they are connected with contracts within the scope of HKFRS 17 at
the date of initial application of HKFRS 17 on 1 July 2023. The Group has applied the classification overlay
for the purpose of presenting comparative information. The classification overlay is based on how the Group
expects the financial assets would be designated at the date of initial application of HKFRS 17.

The following table presents the carrying amount of financial assets by measurement categories before and
after the date of initial application of HKFRS 17 on 1 July 2023.

As at
30 June 2023 Adjustments

As at
30 June 2023 Adjustments

As at
1 July 2023

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m
(previously

stated) (restated) (restated)
Debt instruments as financial assets

at amortized cost 6,895.0 (6,839.8) 55.2 1,299.6 1,354.8
Financial assets at FVOCI 43,174.3 (31,790.2) 11,384.1 (2,787.7) 8,596.4
Financial assets at FVPL 15,002.6 38,740.0 53,742.6 1,767.1 55,509.7

Debt instruments are reclassified to FVPL out of FVOCI or amortized cost categories and equity instruments
are reclassified to FVPL out of FVOCI category as for eliminating accounting mismatch on connected
insurance contract liabilities.

Debt instruments are reclassified to amortized cost out of FVOCI category as a result of reassessment on
their business model on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at 1 July 2023.

161Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(b)	 Adoption of HKFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” (continued)

Transition (continued)

Overall effect on adoption of HKFRS 17

The Group has applied the transition provisions in HKFRS 17 and has not disclosed the impact of the
adoption of HKFRS 17 on each financial statement line item. The tables show the impact on adoption of
HKFRS 17 on total equity of the Group.

As at
30 June 2022 Adjustments

As at
1 July 2022

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m
(previously

stated) (restated)

Total equity 53,887.1 5,147.5 59,034.6

As at
30 June 2023

HK$’m
Adjustments

HK$’m

As at
1 July 2023

HK$’m
(previously

stated) (restated)

Total equity 50,141.1 5,880.4 56,021.5

HKFRS 17 significantly reduces the accounting mismatch between financial assets and insurance contract
liabilities, with mechanisms to adjust insurance contract liabilities considering market fluctuation from assets.
As a result, insurance contract liabilities under HKFRS 17 were significantly reduced when compared with
the previous HKFRS 4 basis, leading to the increase in total equity upon transition.

In addition, deferred acquisition costs, value of business acquired for insurance contracts (and the related
deferred tax liabilities) as well as other receivables and payables under previous accounting practices